

BLAIR COUNTY SALARY BOARD

c/o Blair County Controller, 423 Allegheny St., Ste 141, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

Blair County Salary Board Meeting of June 21, 2023 2:30 p.m. In the Commissioners' Public Meeting Room

Board Members in Attendance:

Commissioner Bruce Erb, Commissioner Laura Burke, Commissioner Amy Webster, Deputy Controller Angela Wagner

Board Members not in Attendance:

Controller A.C. Stickel

Quorum: Present

Non-Board Members in Attendance: Joe Cox, Lindsay Dempsie, Nicole Hemminger, Melena Koegler, Tricia Maceno, Allison Senkevich, Mark Taylor

Media in Attendance: NONE

Call to Order: Commissioner Erb called the meeting to order at 2:30 p.m.

The roll was called by Commissioner Erb.

Call for Public Comment: Commissioner Erb called for public comment on Salary Board items. There were no comments.

Approval of Minutes: A motion was made by Commissioner Webster and seconded by Commissioner Erb that the minutes from the June 7, 2023 meeting be approved. The motion was unanimously carried.

Public Safety-911

Requested by Coordinator Sue Ammerman

<u>Part-Time Telecommunicator</u> Melena Koegler, Human Resources Manager, stated this position is UMWA-Residual, Non-Exempt (Hourly), Part-Time (limited to 1500 hours per anniversary year) at 29 hours per week with an hourly rate of \$16.30/hour (set by the Collective Bargaining Agreement), The original agenda stated "with an hourly rate within the range of \$16.29/hour to \$24.83/hour". Rate ranges do not apply to union positions. Commissioner Webster moved to create this position. Commissioner Burke seconded the motion and it was unanimously carried.

Social Services

Requested by Director Tricia Maceno

Mental Health Program Coordinator Commissioner Erb moved to re-create this position within the hiring range of the S11 pay grade (\$52,649.33 to \$56,861.28 annually). This position is Non-Union, Exempt (Salary), Full-Time at 35 hours per week. The wages and benefits are reimbursed at 100% by the state. This vacancy is due to the retirement of Theresa Rudy effective 08/11/2023. Commissioner Webster seconded the motion and it was unanimously carried.

Meeting of June 21, 2023 continued. . .

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 2:34 p.m.

The next regular Salary Board Meeting will be July 5, 2023 at 10:30 a.m. In the Commissioners' Public Meeting Room.

Respectfully Submitted,

August C. Stickel IV

Secretary